

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Docket No. CUM-24-14

ALRIG USA ACQUISITIONS
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

MBD REALTY LLC
Defendant/Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CUMBERLAND
COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ALRIG USA ACQUISITIONS

Adam J. Shub, Bar No. 4708
Jonathan Mermin, Bar No. 9313
Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau & Pachios, LLP
One City Center
P.O. Box 9546
Portland, ME 04112-9546
Tel: (207) 791-3000
ashub@preti.com
jmermin@preti.com

Attorneys for Alrig USA Acquisitions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. The factual dispute over whether the June 24th Amendment makes Alrig’s deposit nonrefundable in the eminent domain scenario this case presents cannot be resolved on a motion to dismiss.....1

 II. The facts here are the same in material respects as the facts in *Fitzgerald v. Gamester* where “active concealment” was found.....4

CONCLUSION.....6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Benton Falls Assocs. v. Cent. Maine Power Co., 2003 ME 99,
828 A.2d 759.....1

Fitzgerald v. Gamester, 658 A.2d 1065 (Me. 1995).....4-5

Halco v. Davey, 2007 ME 48, 919 A.2d 626.....3

Kezer v. Mark Stimson Associates, 1999 ME 184,
742 A.2d 898 (Me. 1999).....4
